For the third quarter of 2016, tax-equivalent net interest income was $69.5 million, an increase of $3.7 million from the third quarter of 2015, primarily driven by higher
average loan balances. Net accretion related to acquisition accounting decreased $86,000 from the third quarter of 2015 to $1.5 million in the third quarter of 2016. The third
quarter 2016 tax-equivalent net interest margin decreased by 10 basis points to 3.76% compared to 3.86% in the comparable quarter in the prior year. Core tax-equivalent net
interest margin (which excludes the 9 basis point impact of acquisition accounting accretion in the both third quarter of 2016 and the third quarter of 2015) decreased by 10 basis
points to 3.67% in the third quarter of 2016 from 3.77% in the third quarter of 2015. The decrease in core tax-equivalent net interest margin was driven by the 8 basis point
decline in interest-earning asset yields and the 2 basis point increase in cost of funds. The decline in interest-earning asset yields was primarily driven by lower loan yields, as
new and renewed loans were originated and re-priced at lower rates, as well as lower levels of fees on loans.

-48-

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
 2016  2015  Change
 (Dollars in thousands)
Average interest-earning assets $ 7,159,813  $ 6,668,812  $ 491,001
Interest income (FTE) $ 225,331  $ 214,195  $ 11,136
Yield on interest-earning assets 4.20 %  4.29 %  (9 )  bps
Core yield on interest-earning assets (1) 4.14 %  4.23 %  (9 )  bps
Average interest-bearing liabilities $ 5,528,833  $ 5,131,338  $ 397,495
Interest expense $ 21,429  $ 18,225  $ 3,204
Cost of interest-bearing liabilities 0.52 %  0.47 %  5  bps
Core cost of interest-bearing liabilities (1) 0.53 %  0.53 %  —  bps
Cost of funds 0.40 %  0.36 %  4  bps
Core cost of funds (1) 0.41 %  0.41 %  —  bps
Net Interest Income (FTE) $ 203,902  $ 195,970  $ 7,932
Net Interest Margin (FTE) 3.80 %  3.93 %  (13 )  bps
Core Net Interest Margin (FTE) (1) 3.73 %  3.82 %  (9 )  bps
 (1) Core metrics exclude the impact of acquisition accounting accretion and amortization adjustments in net interest income.

For the first nine months of 2016, tax-equivalent net interest income was $203.9 million, an increase of $7.9 million from the same period of 2015, primarily driven by higher
average loan balances. Net accretion related to acquisition accounting decreased $1.2 million from the first nine months of 2015 to $4.1 million in the first nine months of 2016.
The tax-equivalent net interest margin decreased by 13 basis points to 3.80% for the first nine months of 2016 compared to 3.93% in the comparable period in the prior year.

[…]

with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios and yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest
rates on different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario,
based on implied forward rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month time horizon after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100
basis points up to 300 basis points. The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful as interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and
cannot decrease another 200 or 300 basis points. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index below zero.

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for balances as of September 30, 2016 and 2015
(dollars in thousands):

Change In Net Interest Income

September 30,
 2016  2015
 %  $  %  $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points 11.25  31,821  6.03  16,192
+200 basis points 7.65  21,636  4.07  10,933
+100 basis points 3.91  11,051  1.72  4,611
Most likely rate scenario —  —  —  —
-100 basis points (3.30)  (9,338)  (1.72)  (4,626)
-200 basis points (4.66)  (13,197)  (3.85)  (10,334)
-300 basis points (4.76)  (13,464)  (4.03)  (10,824)

-68-

Asset sensitivity indicates that in a rising interest rate environment the Company’s net interest income would increase and in a decreasing interest rate environment the
Company’s net interest income would decrease. Liability sensitivity indicates that in a rising interest rate environment the Company’s net interest income would decrease and in
a decreasing interest rate environment the Company’s net interest income would increase.

As of September 30, 2016, the Company became more asset sensitive in a rising interest rate environment scenario when compared to September 30, 2015 in part due to the

[…]

re-price at lower rates and interest-bearing deposits remain at or near their floors. It should be noted that although net interest income simulation results are presented through
the down 300 basis points interest rate environments, the Company does not believe the down 200 and 300 basis point scenarios are plausible given the current level of interest
rates.

ECONOMIC VALUE SIMULATION

Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value
simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation for the balances at the quarterly
periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 (dollars in thousands):

Change In Economic Value of Equity

September 30,
 2016  2015
 %  $  %  $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points 2.67  35,364  (0.41)  (5,407)
+200 basis points 2.65  35,109  0.68  9,006
+100 basis points 1.85  24,533  1.00  13,244
Most likely rate scenario —  —
-100 basis points (4.68)  (61,889)  (3.54)  (47,052)
-200 basis points (8.92)  (117,988)  (8.94)  (118,937)
-300 basis points (5.86)  (77,480)  (9.30)  (123,658)

The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful since interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or
300 basis points.  While management considers this scenario highly unlikely, the natural floor increases the Company’s sensitivity in rates down scenarios.

Compared to September 30, 2015, the Company’s economic value of equity model as of September 30, 2016 projects that an instantaneous change in market interest rates
would result in more overall variation in the Company’s estimated economic value of equity in the shock up 100, 200 or 300 basis point and shock down 100 basis point interest